

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1139/2018

SURAJ TANTI

..... Appellant

Through
versus

Ms.Anu Malhotra (DHCLSC), Adv.

STATE

..... Respondent

Through

Mr.Izhar Ahmed, APP for State with
Insp.K.K.Mishra and SI Sukhda, PS
Uttam Nagar, Delhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

11.03.2020

CRL.M.A. 4102/2020 (modification of order dated 4.9.2019)

Pursuant to order dated 4.3.2020, appellant/applicant has been produced before this Court who states that he has friends and relatives in Delhi but he does not have their phone numbers. Therefore, he is unable to contact any of them for the purpose of furnishing surety, however, he is aware of the residential address of one of his friends, namely Manmohan Tirki, who resides at Uttam Nagar, Delhi.

Accordingly, Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to take the applicant into police custody who shall further take him to the residence of the aforesaid person on 12.3.2020, in absence thereof, to the residence of his relatives or other friends.

In view of above, the present application is disposed of.

Order *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

MARCH 11, 2020/rk