



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1139/2018

SURAJ TANTI

..... Appellant

Through Ms. Anu Narula, Adv.(DHCLSC)

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through Mr. Izhar Ahmad, APP for State
Insp. Krishan Kumar, ATO/Uttam
Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

04.11.2020

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

CRL.M.A. 15083/2020

1. Vide the present application, the applicant seeks directions thereby to modify order dated 04.09.2019 to allow the appellant to be released on bail on furnishing personal bond along with cash security instead of surety bond to the satisfaction of Jail Superintendent concerned instead of trial court concerned.
2. Sentence of the applicant was suspended by this Court vide order dated 04.09.2019. Applicant is a native of Assam and could not arrange surety because he has only a mother in his family, who is currently residing in Assam.
3. Since more than one year has passed, however, he could not arrange the surety. Accordingly, order dated 04.09.2019 is modified and Jail

CRL.A. 1139/2018

Page 1 of 2



Superintendent concerned is directed to release the applicant forthwith, if not required in any case, on the personal bond of Rs.10,000/-.

4. The application is, accordingly, allowed and disposed of
5. Copy of this order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent concerned and Trial Court for information and necessary compliance.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NOVEMBER 04, 2020
ms